ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 02 December 2021
doi: 10.3389/fmars.2021.761307
Frontiers in Marine Science | www.frontiersin.org 1 December 2021 | Volume 8 | Article 761307
Edited by:
Wei-Bo Chen,
National Science and Technology
Center for Disaster Reduction (NCDR),

2008). Among many of the applications of soft robots there
are offshore operations (Sayed et al., 2018, 2021) and ocean
exploration (Aracri et al., 2021), which both entail a significant
risk of losing the device performing the task. More specifically,
elastomers such as EcoflexTM 00-30 are widely used in aquatic
Frontiers in Marine Science | www.frontiersin.org 2 December 2021 | Volume 8 | Article 761307
Aracri et al. Biocomposites Materials for Marine Sciences
TABLE 1 | Sample Database. Samples made of elastomers and plant based ingredients.
Bio component Elastomer
concentration %
E43 EcoflexTM 00-10 ECOFLEXTM 00-30 EcoflexTM 00-50
pure E43PUSEM E10PUSEM E30PU E50PU
potato starch 50 E43PS50SEM E10PS50SEM E30PS50 E50PS50
potato starch 60 E43PS60 E10PS60 E30PS60 E50PS60
potato starch 70 E43PS70 E10PS70 E30PS70 E50PS70
pre-treated p.starch 50 E43PPS50SEM E50PPS50
pre-treated p.starch 60 E43PPS60
cocoa powder 50 E43CO50 E30CO50
cocoa powder 60 E30CO60
cocoa powder 70 E30C070
Water Degradation Test
potato starch 50 E43PS50WSEM E10PS50W SEM
Concentrations and materials used are specified in the table. Each cell contains the ID of the sample. Superscript SEM indicates the samples, whose images were acquired with SEM.
Bold font ID represents samples on which we performed tensile tests.
soft robotics (Giorgio-Serchi and Weymouth, 2017; Armanini
et al., 2021; Bujard et al., 2021), because they have a density very

elastomer. EcoflexTM (Polybutylene Adipate Terephthalate-
PBAT-) is a bi-component elastomer. As vegetable
ingredients we used potato starch, produced by Sigma-
Aldrich1 and cocoa powder. If needed, we added heptane
as a solvent to help amalgamating the mixture (starch
+ elastomer). Some samples were created using pre-
treated potato starch, i.e., dried for 2 h at 50 degrees
E43PPS50, E43PPS60, E50PPS60. The final blends database
is synthesized in Table 1. Blends including cocoa powder
easily stick to the Petri dish; to avoid it, we used Teflon
coated containers.
After curing time, we selected two samples with
different base polymers, E43 and EcoflexTM 00-10
(E43PS50 and E10PS50), both blended with potato starch,
50% concentration, and we immersed them in distilled
water (MilliQ) at 50◦C for 19 h (obtaining E43PS50W
1https://www.sigmaaldrich.com/IT/en/sds/sial/s4251
Frontiers in Marine Science | www.frontiersin.org 3 December 2021 | Volume 8 | Article 761307